Acta Biomaterialia 7 (2011) 67–74
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Acta Biomaterialia
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /actabiomat
Tuning adhesion failure strength for tissue-specific applications
Natalie Artzi a,b,*, Adam Zeiger c, Fiete Boehning a, Adriana bon Ramos a,d, Krystyn Van Vliet c,
Elazer R. Edelman a,e
a Harvard–MIT Division of Health Sciences and Technology, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA

were fabricated as described previously [13,15]. Briefly, eight
arm 10 kDa star PEG polymer with amine terminal groups was dis-
solved in water to give 10–50 wt.% solutions. Linear dextran
(10 kDa) was oxidized with sodium periodate to create dextran
aldehyde (50% oxidation of glucose rings, 2 aldehyde groups per
oxidized glucose ring), which was also prepared as an aqueous
Table 1
Compositional description of the PEG:dextran compositions examined.
Composition Dextran aldehyde
Molecular weight
(kDa)
Oxidation
(%)
Solid content
(%)
D10-50-8.75 P8-10-25 A 10 50 8.75
D10-50-14 P8-10-40 B 10 50 14
D10-50-18 P8-10-50 C 10 50 18
D10-20-23 P8-10-25 D 10 20 23
solution (8.75–23 wt.%). The two homogeneous polymer solutions
were loaded into a dual chamber syringe equipped with a 12 step
mixing tip. The PEG:dextran network formation occurred within
seconds to minutes, following the controlled mixing of PEG amine

ments of materials rise as applications increase in complexity.
Adhesive sealing of duodenal wounds, for example, requires a com-
position exhibiting a high burst pressure (to prevent leakage of gut
content after internal surgery), a low degradation rate and a mini-
mal inflammatory response. The family of PEG:dextrans under con-
sideration demonstrate that: (1) an increased aldehyde content
correlates with the adhesion strength for all modes of evaluation,
but also an increased inflammatory response; (2) a lower aldehyde
density correlates with an increased burst pressure failure and
improved interfacial morphology of the serosal wound, but also
increased degradation rates in vivo; (3) all adhesive materials con-
sidered exhibited super-physiological interfacial failure strengths
under the anticipated in vivo mechanical loading challenge. Thus,
for the specific application of interest in vivo, sealing of open sero-
sal wounds of the small intestine, composition A, which comprises
10 kDa 8.75 wt.% dextran aldehyde with 50% oxidation (D10-50-
8.75 P8-10-25) provides an optimal balance of mechanical perfor-
mance, seal stability over time and biological tolerance.
5. Conclusions
Polymer materials designed as adhesives for biological applica-